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Dear Mr. Haney:

Water and  Sewer Boards -
Competitive Bid Law — Purchasing
Cooperatives — Etowah County

The Water Works and Sewer Board
of the City of Gadsden (“Board™)
may purchase equipment through the
National Joint Powers Alliance
(*NJPA”) without wviolating the
competitive bidding requirement of
section 41-16-50 of the Code of
Alabama, provided the Board
complies with all of the requirements
of section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the
Code.

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your
request on behalf of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of

Gadsden.

QUESTION

May the Water Works and Sewer Board of
the City of Gadsden purchase equipment through

the National Joint

Powers Alliance without

violating the competitive bidding requirements of
section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama?
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FACTS AND ANALYSIS

According to your request, the Water Works and Sewer Board of the
City of Gadsden has determined that it has a need to purchase a backhoe
loader costing in excess of $80,000. The Board has verified that the
needed item is not available on the state purchasing program.
Additionally, the Board has received written verification from the
Alabama Department of Examiners of Public Accounts that the
competitive bid process utilized by the National Joint Powers Alliance is
in accordance with Alabama’s Competitive Bid Law.

Generally, the purchase of equipment involving more than $15,000
must be done by competitive bidding. ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2013).
This requirement, however, is subject to various exceptions. One such
exception appears in section 41-16-51(a)(16), which states as follows:

(a) Competitive bids shall not be required
for utility services, the rates for which are fixed
by law, regulation, or ordinance, and the
competitive bidding requirements of this article
shall not apply to:

(16) Subject to the limitations in this
subdivision, purchases of goods made as a part of
the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the
National Association of Counties, its successor
organization, or any other competitive bid
nationwide cooperative purchasing program, or
other national or regional governmental
cooperative purchasing program. This
subdivision shall not apply to goods for which a
service or service contract, whether subject to
competitive bidding under this article or not, is
necessary fo utilize the goods. Such purchases
may only be made if all of the following cccur:

a. The goods being purchased are
available as a result of a competitive bid
process conducted by a governmental
entity and approved by the Alabama
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Department of Examiners of Public
Accounts for each bid.

b. The goods are either not at the time
available to counties on the state
purchasing program or are available at a
price equal to or less than that on the state
purchasing program.

c. The purchase is made through a
participating Alabama vendor holding an
Alabama business license if such a vendor
exists.

d. The entity purchasing goods under
this subdivision has been notified by the
Department of Examiners of Public
Accounts that the competitive bid process
utilized by the cooperative program
offering the goods complies with this
subdivision.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(a)(16) (2013) (emphasis added).

Your request includes written approval from the Alabama
Department of Examiners of Public Accounts of the competitive bidding
process utilized by the NJPA and verification that the NJPA is a
governmental entity. The approval, dated October 18, 2013, has been
received by the Board and is valid through November 30, 2015. Your
request is silent, however, as to whether the proposed purchase contract
requires a service contract and as to whether the purchase is being made
through a participating Alabama vendor, if one exists. Provided these two
additional requirements are satisfied, the proposed purchase complies
with the requirements of section 41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code.

CONCLUSION

The Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Gadsden may
purchase equipment through the National Joint Powers Alliance without
violating the competitive bidding requirement of section 41-16-50 of the
Code, provided the Board complies with all of the requirements of section
41-16-51(a)(16) of the Code.
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I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of
further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

LB Ao

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

LS/BB
1719810/176720



